April 2010 (through 28 April) ..... 7.93 7.93 7.93 7.92

Source: NBU.

Notes:

(1) The average of the exchange rates on the last day of each full month during the year.

(2) The average of the exchange rates on the first and last day of each month.

Fluctuations in the exchange rates between the hryvnia and the U.S. dollar in the past are not

necessarily indicative of fluctuations that may occur in the future. No representation is made that the

hryvnia amounts referred to in this Prospectus could have been or could be converted into U.S.

dollars at the above exchange rates or at any other rate.

Under Ukrainian law, the NBU is authorised to intervene to maintain the exchange rate of

hryvnia to foreign currencies within a corridor, which is established on an annual basis for a

particular foreign currency.

37

c102487pu030Proof8:30.4.10B/LRevision:0OperatorRebC

CAPITAL RESOURCES

The following table sets forth, as of 31 December 2009, actual short and long-term borrowings

and total capitalisation of Avangard, extracted or derived from the Consolidated Financial

Information as adjusted for the Offering, assuming that the Over-allotment Option is exercised in full.

31 December 2009

Actual As Adjusted

(U.S.$’000) (U.S.$’000)

Bonds (current liabilities)..... 24,249 24,249

Short-term borrowings (including current portion of long-term borrowings) .. 161,184 161,184

Long-term borrowings, net of current portion..... 92,117 92,117

Total debt ..... 277,550 277,550

Equity:

Share capital and premium..... 644 207,008
Capital contribution reserve ..... 115,858 115,858

Retained earnings ..... 300,107 300,107

Currency translation reserve..... (64,137) (64,137)

Non-controlling interests ..... 8,083 8,083

Total equity ..... 360,555 566,919

Total capital resources(1) ..... 638,105 844,469

Notes:

(1) Total capitalisation, being long-term borrowings, net of current portion, plus total equity, amounts to U.S.$452,672 thousand.

Except as described above in relation to the Offering, there has been no material change in total

capitalisation and indebtedness (including in respect of contingent liabilities and guarantees) of the

Company since 31 December 2009.

38

c102487pu030Proof8:30.4.10B/LRevision:0OperatorRebC

DILUTION

The Company’s consolidated net tangible book value as of 31 December 2009 was

approximately U.S.$352.5 million, resulting in a consolidated net tangible book value per Share of